
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 9th March, 2017, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), Barbara Blake, Clive Carter, 
Bob Hare, Stephen Mann and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of 8 and 21 December 2016.  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES   
 
To question the Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor Eugene Ayisi, 
on current developments arising from his portfolio. 
 

8. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS UPDATE  (PAGES 15 - 28) 
 
To receive an update on Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 
including; 

 Progress with the implementation of the recommendations of the scrutiny 
review on the issue;  

 Progress with the implementation of the Iris Scheme by Haringey CCG; 

 Information regarding referrals. 
 

9. HARINGEY'S SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROGRAMME  (PAGES 29 - 
46) 
 
To consider an overview of the sustainable transport schemes and initiatives 
the Council is proposing to deliver, including the following:  

 Reducing motor vehicle use and improving sustainable transport use in the 
borough;   



 

 Achieving a more equitable balance between drivers, pedestrians and 
cyclists on our roads;   

 Encouraging people to change their travel habits to help improve local air 
quality;  

 The expansion of car clubs; and  

 Supporting people to use more sustainable forms of transport.  
 

10. GREEN LANES AREA TRANSPORT STUDY  (PAGES 47 - 88) 
 
To report on the Green Lane Area Transport Study, including Wightman 
Road. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 89 - 98) 
 
To consider the future work plan for the Panel. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 
 

 
Robert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 01 March 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 
8TH DECEMBER, 2016, 6.30  - 8.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Clive Carter, Bob Hare, Stephen Mann (in the Chair) and 
Anne Stennett 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Blake and Gunes and 
Mr Sygrave. 
 

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

9. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 4 October 2016 be approved. 
 

11. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT  
 
Councillor Peray Ahmet, the Cabinet Member for Environment, reported on key areas 
within her portfolio; 
 

 The Council’s new Kingdom enforcement team had recently begun their work 
within the borough.  They had issued 198 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) so far and 
47 of these had already been paid.  There had only been 4 appeals to date, which 
compared well with the figure of 586 FPNs which were issued in the whole of last 
year.  The FPNs had mainly be served in the Wood Green, Tottenham and 
Turnpike Road areas and covered
[...]
 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Hemming acknowledged that the current target, which 
related to the number of fly tips reported by residents, was not the most appropriate 
and that a better measure needed to be developed. It was important that residents 
were encouraged to report fly tips. He reported that the largest categories of fly tips 
were black bags, furniture and white goods.     
 

Page 3



 

It was noted that there was a downwards trend for missed collections.  However, there 
was a noticeable seasonal effect when staff were on annual leave and their shifts 
were covered by other staff.  Mr McDonnell commented that there was a need for 
Veolia to train staff covering for annual leave appropriately to ensure that collections 
were not missed. The majority of the refuse fleet was tracked by GPS but, although 
this was a useful management tool, it was unable to tell if collections had been 
missed.  
 
In respect of recycling, Mr Hemming reported that the target was just above 40%.  
Last year was the first that the target had not been reached.  There had been a 
change in the law regarding standards and sorting of recycled items was now a lot 
stricter.  More was being rejected than ever before and this had reduced recycling 
levels by approximately 1.5 – 2%.  A number of actions were being taken to address 
the issue.  Communication and engagement with residents was being used to address 
this.  In particular, stickers were being placed on bins to encourage residents to put 
refuse in the right bin to reduce the amount of contamination.  However, these had not 
proven to be very effective.  A staged enforcement approach was now being trialled, 
with engagement, education and visits used.  Community Protection Notices could 
now be used address the issue.  Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) tended to be 
the worst offenders and letter could be served on residents and landlords. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Hemming stated that the service aimed to kee
[...]
REED: 
 
That, subject to the above mentioned comments, the work plan be approved. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 21ST DECEMBER 2016 (BUDGET) 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Barbara Blake, Clive Carter, 
Bob Hare and Anne Stennett  
 
Co-opted Member: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of Neighbourhood 
Watches)  
 
 
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Mann. 
 

16. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

18. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

19. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2021/22  
 
The Panel considered the proposals relating to Priority 3 within the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as follows: 
 
3.1 Charging for Green Waste - Income Generation 
 
Stephen McDonnell, the Assistant Director of Commercial and Operations, reported 
that the proposal was intended to raise £750,000 per annum in income.  However, 
there was no guarantee that residents would opt into the scheme.  A 20% participation 
rate had been achieved in Brent though.  The level of income anticipated had been 
based on a similar rate being achieved in Haringey and was equivalent to 12,000 
homes.  There was a risk that residents would put green waste in residual bins 
instead.  It was therefore proposed that home composting bins be offered to residents 
at cost price. A major communications campaign was planned to promote the change.  
40% of London boroughs currently charged for collecting green waste.   
 
The Panel noted that there was lower demand for green recycling in the east of the 
borough, where people tended to have smaller gardens.  It was also intended to offer 

Page 7



 

pre paid sacks to residents.  The rate of £75 per year was around the median of wha
[...]
from no longer 
delivering refuse bags to flats above shops.  A communication plan would be 
developed to support the changes.   
 
Panel Members were of the view that the delivery of bags had not resolved littering 
problems arising from flats above shops.  They requested that the option of posting 
bags out to flats also be explored in order to assist those people who might have 
difficulty in getting to a library or a customer services centre.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That consideration be given to posting out of refuse bags to residents. 
 
3.6; Reduce Outreach/ Education team 
 
Mr McDonnell reported that the proposal involved reducing the number of staff in the 
outreach team by four.  There would be a need to focus the work of remaining staff on 
areas that would have the greatest impact.  In answer to a question regarding whether 
this would affect work with problem properties, he stated that action would still be 
taken but possibly using other methods.  Not all action that out been taken by the 
team had proven to be successful and, in particular, it was felt that a focus on 
licensing might prove to be a more effective way of addressing issues related to 
houses in multiple occupation (HMOs).   
 
Panel Members felt that the Outreach Team could be very effective and expressed 
concern that the reduction in size might be a retrograde step.   
 
3.7; Closure of Park View Road R&R - Service reduction 
 

Page 9



 

Mr McDonnell reported that Western Road R&R site could be used as an alternative 
to Park Road when it closed and was big enough to accommodate the additional 
demand.   In addition, there were a number of other R&R sites in neighbouring 
boroughs that were nearby and a new site was due to open in Edmonton in 2021.  
There would be a communications campaign to support the change.   
 
The Panel noted that North London Waste Authority (NLWA) policy aimed to ensure 
that 95% of North London residents lived within 2 miles of an R&R facility.  The 
current c
[...]
de of London.  The 2nd stage would remain in-house.  It had 
proven difficult to recruit staff locally.  There were a number of potential models and 
Islington Council had continued to directly employ staff despite them being based in 
Manchester.  It was hoped that the proposal would lead to a more efficient and better 
service.  The intention was to test the market before a decision was made on whether 
or not to proceed with the procurement. 
 
The Panel expressed concern that staff were being placed in the position of having to 
choose between moving away from their community or loosing their job.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That concern be expressed about the proposal and that a full report on the issue, 
including an equalities impact assessment, be submitted to overview and scrutiny 
once market testing has taken place and before a decision is taken on procurement by 
Cabinet. 
 
3.12; Cashless Parking Payments 
The Panel noted that the majority of local authorities were moving to cashless 
payments.  However, there would still be back up provision for cash. 
 
3.13 – 3.14; Online Parking Permit Applications & Visitor Permits & Parking New IT 
Platform 
 
Concern was expressed by the Panel at the implications for people without access to 
IT equipment or who were unable to use it.  Mr McDonnell stated that they would still 
be able to access the service and agreed to provide details of the proposed pathway. 
 
AGREED: 

Page 12



 

 
That details of service provision for residents without access to IT facilities be 
circulated to the Panel.   
 
3.15; Increase in CO2 Parking Permit Charge 
 
Anne Cunningham, Head of Traffic Management, reported that it was intended that 
the proposal would raise additional income of £400,000.  It was based on the DVLA 
model and was consistent with Council policies.  The charges would be higher for 
properties with two or more cars.  It was acknowledged that the proposals were not 
going to be popular.  They would also require changes 
[...]
names and boundaries 

areas do not necessarily correspond to those used for other 

purposes (such as for ward boundaries) nor boundaries between 
as perceived by the local community.  

 

: Area to the west of Green Lanes  

: Area to the north of St Ann’s Road and east of Green Lanes 

held where residents and businesses 
within the Green Lanes 

.  This meeting was well attended and a number of concerns were 
that Haringey would 

traffic arrangements in the Green Lanes area 

To enable Haringey to secure a consultant to undertake the study, a study brief 
local councillors and 
area and advice from 

Haringey procurement, the study brief was approved by Councillor Stuart 

 1 illustrates 
the engagements with 

 

n divided into 4 sub-areas, 
solely to aid discussions. It is important to note that the names and boundaries 

areas do not necessarily correspond to those used for other 

purposes (such as for ward boundaries) nor boundaries between 

: Area to the north of St Ann’s Road and east of Green Lanes  

Page 48



 
• GardensGardensGardensGardens: Area bounded by Green Lanes, St Ann’s Road, St Ann’s Hospital 

and the Gospel Oak to Barking railway line  

• HermitageHermitageHermitageHermitage: Area to the east of Green Lanes and south of St Ann’s Road, 
excluding the Gardens  

5.1.4 The study is aimed at identifying measures to: 

� Improve the urban realm; 

� Rationalise traffic volume and routes; 

� Improve road safety for all road users; 

� Maintain or enhance bus service journey times and reliability; 

� Enhance pedestrian and cycle accessibility into and within the study area; 

� Improve quality of life and health outcomes for local residents. 

5.1.5 In order to source an appropriate supplier an advert was sent via compete for 
in line with requirement to advertise (CSO 9.01) for a competitive process on 
the 26th November 2015. However, no responses were received by the return 
date of 22nd December    

Given the above and the timeframe a
[...]
 to suggest amendments.   
 

6.4 The Panel has been undertaking a review on fear of crime and further evidence 
sessions in respect of this have been arranged for 15 March and 24 April.  A 
verbal update on progress will be provided at the meeting.  In addition, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has proposed that a review be undertaken 
on the issue of street cleansing.  A meeting has been arranged between the 
Chair and relevant officers has been arranged to discuss the feasibility of this.  
As agreed previously, a meeting will be arranged to discuss the potential scope 
and terms of reference of the Panel’s proposed review on parks.  

 
Forward Plan  
 

6.5 Since the implementation of the Local Government Act and the introduction of 
the Council’s Forward Plan, scrutiny members have found the Plan to be a 
useful tool in planning the overview and scrutiny work programme. The Forward 
Plan is updated each month but sets out key decisions for a 3 month period. 

 
6.6 To ensure the information provided to the Panel is up to date, a copy of the 

most recent Forward Plan can be viewed via the link below:   
 

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=110&RD=0&J=1  
 

6.7 The Panel may want to consider sections of the Forward Plan, relevant to the 
Panel’s terms of reference, and discuss whether any of these items require 
further investigation or monitoring via scrutiny.     
 

7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1 The individual issues included within the work plan were identified following 

consideration by relevant Members and officers of Priority 3 of the Corporate 
Plan and the objectives linked.  Their selection was specifically based on their 
potential to contribute to strategic outcomes. 

 
8 Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

Page 90

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=110&RD=0&J=1


 

Page 3 of 4  

 
Fina

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 
9TH MARCH 2017 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Barbara Blake, Clive Carter, 
Bob Hare, Stephen Mann and Anne Stennett 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at the meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches).  
 

27. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

29. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of 8 and 21 December be approved. 
 

31. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES  
 
The Panel noted that the Councillor Ayisi, the Cabinet Member for Communities had 
sent his apologies as he was unable to attend.  
 

32. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS UPDATE  
 
Fiona Dwyer, Strategic Lead for Violence Against Women and Girls, provided the 
Panel with an update on; 



 

 

 Progress with the implementation of the recommendations of the scrutiny review 
on the issue, including the Iris Scheme by Haringey CCG: and 

 Details of patterns of referral. 
 
A 10 year strategy had been agreed in November and there was now an action plan 
for the first three years to support it.   There were four key strategic priorities beneath 
this:  

 The development of a co-ordinated community response; 

 A community wide approach to prevention; 

 Support for victims/survivors; and 

 Holding perpetrators to account.  
 
A number of specific services had been commissioned: 

 Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVAs); 

 The IRIS scheme which involved working with GP practices and was funded by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group; 

 Perpetrator support, including the YUVA project that was aimed at young people; 
and  

 Continued funding for the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC).   
 
The Panel noted that a robust data dashboard was being developed as part of a three 
year project.  There was evidence of under reporting at the moment and the data that 
was available tended to be piecemeal in nature.  Funding was currently being sought 
for the project.  
 
In answer to a question regarding how performance was measured, Ms Dwyer stated 
that there were a number of key performance indicators for commissioned services.  
These included repeat victimisation, pre and post satisfaction levels and service 
outcomes, such as placement in safe accommodation and attendance on projects.   
 
The Panel noted that work was taking place with young people through youth facilities 
and sports clubs, including training.  In addition, social media was being used to 
communicate with them.  It was also noted that a lot of women were homeless due to 
domestic violence.  There were a lot of women who could be categorised as “hidden 
homeless” as they were, for example, staying with friends or relatives due to domestic 
violence.  A cross borough project aimed at providing assistance to women suffering 
from multiple deprivation, with additional complexities, had just begun its work.  The 
Police were key partners and actively involved in partnership activity to address 
Violence Against Women and Girls.  In particular, they co-chaired the MARAC.  
 
Ms Dwyer reported that the three year phased action plans were aimed at ensuring 
that work remained relevant.  A communications strategy was being developed.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the low numbers of referrals from the Children and 
Young People’s Service, she stated that this had been identified as an issue and the 
service was looking at it.  There was a feeling though that if the Police had already 
made a referral, there was no need for others to also refer.  However, it had been 
clarified that this would not lead to duplication.   
 



 

 

She stated that funding was a continual issue as Violence Against Women and Girls 
cut across a number of services.  Current funding arrangements had nevertheless 
been agreed but additional external funding was also being applied for.  In addition, 
consideration was being given also being given to potential internal sources of 
funding.  However, funding was always likely to be a challenge. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Dwyer reported that funding needed for IDVAs in 
hospitals and had been included as part of a bid to the Home Office.  A lot of work had 
nevertheless been undertaken with local NHS trusts, including training. 
 

33. HARINGEY'S SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROGRAMME  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, reported on the Council’s 
Sustainable Transport Programme as follows: 

 There was a need for developers to agree travel arrangements for new 
developments with the Council.  Some developments were designated as “car 
free”; 

 There had been a lot of investment in cycling across the borough.  Current plans 
included the development of Quietways, which were routes that used relatively 
quiet side streets.  In addition, the provision of cycle hangars was being extended 
and cycle training was provided free for residents and people who worked in the 
borough; 

 The Council was committed to expanding facilities for the charging of electric 
vehicles.  In addition, Haringey was part of the consortium of boroughs that was 
working to increase the take up of electric vehicles and expand the charging 
network through the Go Ultra Low City Scheme; 

 Haringey had been included as one of ten Low Emission Bus Zones;   

 As part of the development of the Council’s new Transport Strategy, a Cycling and 
Walking Strategy would be developed; and  

 60 new bays were to be created as part of the expansion of car clubs.   
 
Panel Members asked what the procedure was for the removal of abandoned bicycle 
parts that were left on bike stands.  They felt that these were unsightly, used up 
valuable cycle parking pace and advertised theft.  Peter Boddy, Sustainable Transport 
Manager, reported that this was a waste issue and agreed to raise it with the 
Neighbourhood Action Team.   In response to a question regarding the design of cycle 
stands, he stated that the Council’s existing standard design was the “Sheffield”.  It 
was compact, widely used and supported by cycling groups.  However, consideration 
could be given to alternatives as part of discussion of the public realm.  The Panel 
noted that the “Camden” design of cycle stand had been developed as part of efforts 
to design out crime.   
 
Mr Boddy reported that it was acknowledged that the design of stand that had been 
used in the Turnpike Lane area was a poor choice. Haringey Cycling Campaign and 
the London Cycling Campaign had assumed the role as the Council’s critical friend 
and were able to provide feedback on designs.  A number of new stands were 
installed every year.   
 
In answer to a question regarding why the A1 in Highgate had not been included in 
the low emission bus zone area, Mr Boddy stated that he felt that this was probably 



 

 

due to cost issues.  The borough was glad to have two routes that were within the 
zones and would continue to lobby for areas within the borough to be included.  He 
agreed to find out further information regarding the status of the A1 in respect of this.   
 
The Panel drew attention to the plans of Source London to install 6000 charging 
points across London by 2020, which it was felt would equate to approximately 165 
points in Haringey.  Ann Cunningham, Head of Traffic Management, stated that the 
Council did not currently have that level of detail on the plans but would be happy to 
report back once it became available.  The charging points would be borough wide 
and would be for all electric vehicles and not just private cars.   
 
Ms Cunningham reported that car tax charges were being increased to reflect vehicle 
emission levels.  In addition, parking permit bands had been set locally by the Council 
to encourage the use of vehicles with lower emissions. There were some challenges 
in enforcement that needed to be addressed though.   
 
The Panel felt that positive news, such as the installation of cycle hangars, needed to 
be promoted strongly.  Although no car developments were increasing in number, 
housing estates were not making the same level of progress and there was still some 
way to go to bring about culture change. Ms Cunningham reported that the Smarter 
Travel programme was aimed at bringing about behaviour change.  In particular, the 
borough received funding from Transport for London as part of its Active Travel 
programme for a range of initiatives.  Car Clubs were growing in popularity and the 
number of Controlled Parking Zones on hosing estates was increasing.   
 
In answer to a question, Mr Boddy reported that there was a record of where all bike 
hangars had been installed and consideration of where they currently were located 
was part of the prioritisation process. The hangars cost £5,000 over three years and 
there was currently funding for another 10 to be installed this year.  He stated that 
they were aiming to distribute them evenly across the borough but there were some 
areas where demand was higher than others.   
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the issue of the removal of abandoned bicycle parts on cycle stands be raised 

with the Neighbourhood Action Team; and 
 

2. That the Sustainable Transport Manager be requested to provide further 
information on reason for the non inclusion of the A1 within a low emission bus 
zone. 

 
34. GREEN LANES AREA TRANSPORT STUDY  

 
Mr Boddy reported that a public meeting had taken place in March 2015 regarding 
traffic concerns.  These were wide ranging in nature and centred on the Wightman 
Road area but also overlapped onto other areas.  As a result of this, a project to 
consider the issues was developed and an external consultant was hired. 
 
The study undertaken by the consultant was aimed at identifying measures to:  

 Improve the urban realm; 



 

 

 Rationalise traffic volume and routes; 

 Improve road safety for all road users; 

 Maintain or enhance bus service journey times and reliability; 

 Enhance pedestrian and cycle accessibility into and within the study area; and 

 Improve quality of life and health outcomes for local residents. 
 
The consultant was appointed in February 2016.  A steering group of stakeholders, 
chaired by the relevant Cabinet Member, was set up to act as a “critical friend”.  The 
work undertaken by the consultant looked at a range of issues and these were 
developed into a series of options and ideas.  The aim was to develop 
recommendations for the short, medium and long term.  Funding of just over £1 million 
over three years was provided.   
 
Wightman Road had been closed to traffic from March to September 2016 due to the 
need to undertake works to the bridge that crossed it.  There were a series of traffic 
measures that had been made necessary as a result of this.  The popularity of these 
schemes had varied.  Some residents of Wightman Road had stated that they would 
like to road to be closed permanently.  Whilst the road was closed, improvement 
works had been undertaken by the Council to help address some of the traffic and 
safety related issues.   
 
Ms Cunningham reported that although there were weight restrictions in force, these 
did not apply to vehicles with access rights for such things as deliveries.   Mr Boddy 
commented that there was widespread recognition of the impact of the closure of 
Wightman Road.  Many residents of Wightman Road had enjoyed the closure but the 
impact on residents across the borough needed to be taken into account.    The 
implications of particular options had been included within the plans. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Boddy stated that traffic levels on Wightman Road were 
close to those on Green Lanes.  Whilst this was undesirable, it was also experienced 
in other locations in the borough.  It was necessary to look carefully at the 
consequences of measures as they could potentially make matters worse for other 
residents.  There were different benefits accruing from making Wightman Road one 
way north or south.  The preference was for the option that had the least impact on 
Green Lanes. 
 
In answer to a question, Mr Boddy reported that there had been a 7% drop in overall 
levels of traffic when Wightman Road had been closed.  The majority of traffic had 
been displaced though.  There had been some cost limitations to the number of 
options that could be developed but the work was nevertheless the largest piece of 
traffic assessment work that had been done for some time.  Consultation responses 
were not just limited to people from within the study area but people would still be 
asked where they came from as this was an important consideration. Haringey 
Cycling Campaign were encouraging people to respond so that those cyclists who had 
used Wightman Road when it had been closed but did not live in the area could feed 
their views in.  Should there be changes made to Wightman Road, it could be re-
considered for inclusion as part of the Quietway route from Bowes Park.  The Panel 
commented that the current proposed route included some very steep sections in 
Hornsey which could be challenging for cyclists.   
 



 

 

In answer to a question, Mr Boddy reported that approximately £200,000 had been 
spent on the work so far of the funding that had been committed by the previous 
Cabinet Member. Although a significant amount of money had been committed to the 
work over the next three years, there was a need to manage expectations.  There was 
also an awareness that there were other areas of the borough where there were 
issues.  Ms Cunningham reported that there was a need to develop the infrastructure 
in Tottenham and there would be opportunities to address this through the 
regeneration process. 
 
The Panel felt that, with current budgetary restrictions, the use of external consultants 
needed to be closely monitored.  It was important that the range of options were 
developed into achievable plans.  
 
Mr Boddy stated that effective measures would be developed through the use of the 
assessment framework.  The views of the local community, the consequences of the 
different options and costs would all be taken into account in order to develop 
proposals.   
 
A Panel Member suggested that consideration be given to developing a new entrance 
into Finsbury Park on its north east side, opposite Hermitage Road N4 and that this be 
used to develop a new pedestrian and cycle route south.  Mr Boddy stated that the 
development of the Quietway was the current priority for cycling in Finsbury Park but 
he was nevertheless happy to raise the suggestion with Haringey Cycling Campaign 
to see if it could be an option. 
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Panel noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had proposed that a 
review be undertaken by the Panel on street sweeping and that this be scheduled to 
start shortly.  A scope and terms of reference for the proposed review were being put 
together.  It was likely that the work on this would begin early in the new Council year, 
with the aim of finishing the work by the summer recess.   
 
Panel Members were of the view that the proposed review on parks that was referred 
to in the current work plan should begin when the work on street sweeping was 
completed.  It was felt that the scope and terms of reference required further 
development so that the issues considered reflected local concerns.  The issues of 
funding and support were felt to be particularly relevant.  It was suggested that the 
Friends of Parks Forum be asked for their views on what they felt the key issues were.   
It was noted that the House of Commons Communities and Local Government 
Committee were undertaking an inquiry on public parks and felt that their findings 
could help to inform the Panel’s review. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. The further information be sought on the progress of House of Commons 

Communities and Local Government Committee’s inquiry into public parks; and 
 

2. That the Friends of Parks Forum be requested for their views on the issues that 
they feel the Panel should focus upon as part of its review on parks. 



 

 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


